
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 28 March 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

Membership: Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 

 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 
 John Griffiths Leader 
 Ian Houlder Resources and Performance 

 Alaric Pugh Planning and Growth 
 Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture 

 Peter Stevens Operations 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01284 757176 

Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 

meetings: 
The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public. 

Public 
participation: 

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discusse
[...]
three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only. If a question is asked and answered within three 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.   
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
15 March 2017 

19 - 24 

 Report No: CAB/SE/17/017 
Chairman: Diane Hind  Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

 

 

 KEY DECISIONS  

6.   Enterprise Zones: Infrastructure Investment 25 - 32 

 Report No: CAB/SE/17/018 
Portfolio Holder: Alaric Pugh  Lead Officer: Andrea Mayley 
 

 

   



 
 

  Page No 
 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 

7.   Development of a new Partnership Agreement with 

Abbeycroft Leisure 

33 - 54 

 Report No: CAB/SE/17/019 
Portfolio Holder: Joanna Rayner Lead Officer: Jill Korwin 
 

 

8.   Establishing a Mechanism for Investing in our Growth 
Agenda 

55 - 68 

 Report No: CAB/SE/17/020 
Portfolio Holders: Ian Houlder and Alaric Pugh 

Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 
 

 

9.   Decisions Plan: March 2017 to May 2017 69 - 80 

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
 

Report No: CAB/SE/17/021 
Portfolio Holder: John Griffiths Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



CAB.SE.07.02.2017 

 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman  Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) (in the Chair) 
 

 
Ian Houlder 
Alaric Pugh 

 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 
By Invitation:  

Sarah Broughton 
 

(Chairman of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 

Diane Hind (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 
In attendance: 
Simon Brown 

Tony Brown 
John Burns 

 
Susan Glossop 

Paul Hopfensperger 
David Nettleton 

 

291. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Everitt and  

John Griffiths. 
 

292. Minutes  
 
The public and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 

were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

293. Open Forum  
 

Councillors David Nettleton and Paul Hopfensperger both made statements in 
connection with Agenda Item 6, ‘Recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 11 January 2017: St Andrew’s Car Park’.  
 
On 11 January 2017, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered 

Councillor Nettleton’s Motion on Notice, the contents of which were provided 
in Report No: CAB/SE/17/002 due to be considered under Agenda Item 6. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.SE.07.02.2017 

The Motion on Notice had been submitted to Council on 20 December 2016 
and had subsequently been referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

for consideration.   
 

The Chairman informed both Members that their statements would be 
considered during the Cabinet’s deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendations when the item was reached. 

 
No other non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this 

item. 
 

294. Public Participation  

 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

(Councillor David Nettleton left the meeting during the consideration of this 
item.) 

 

295. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 11 January 2017  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/16/058, which informed 

the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 January 2017: 

 
(1) St Andrews Car Park; 
(2) Designated Public Place Orders in Bury St Edmunds and Haverhill and 

Change to Public Space Protection Orders; 
(3) Bury St Edmund
[...]
llowing its consideration of applications for Community 
Chest funding in 2017/2018  (and in some cases, for 2018/2019).  With the 
exception of four applications, these had been approved as recommended, for 

the reasons provided in Report No: CAB/SE/16/064.  Cabinet had noted at 
that time that the Working Party had deferred its consideration of four 

applications pending receipt of further information. 
 
The Working Party had now reconsidered these applications.  The funding 

allocations to Suffolk Mind and Catch 22 (Suffolk Positive Futures) had been 
recommended in accordance with their applications; however, the Working 

Party considered that a reduced grant of £10,000 from its applied for figure of 
£12,294 should be awarded to HomeStart (Honington) and that although 
£5,000 had been applied for, no grant should be awarded to Unit Twenty 

Three (‘Freefall’ production), for the reasons provided in the report.  
 

The Cabinet thanked the Working Party for its reconsideration of these 
applications and supported its recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That: 

 
(1) the allocation of Community Chest funding for 2017/2018 be approved, 

namely: 

 
(a) Suffolk Mind  £4,970.30 

(b) Catch 22,  
Suffolk Positive Futures £8,189.00 

(c) HomeStart (Honington) £10,000.00 
 
(2) No Community Chest funding for 2017/2018 be awarded to Unit 

Twenty Three (‘Freefall’ production) 

Page 13



CAB.SE.07.02.2017 

 

308. Decisions Plan: February 2017 to May 2017  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/014, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period February to May 2017. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

309. Revenues Collection Performance and Write Offs  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/015, which provided the 

collection data in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates and 
s
[...]
nd 7)  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record ad signed by the Chairman under Agenda Item 

2; however no reference was made to specific detail and therefore this item 
was not held in private session. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.10 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/17/017 

 

Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Report of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
15 March 2017  

Report No: CAB/SE/17/017 

Report to and date: 

 
Cabinet 28 March 2017 

Chairman of the 

Committee: 

Diane Hind 

Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01284 706542 

Email: diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: On 15 March 2017, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the following items: 

 
(1) Annual Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Performance; 

 
(2) Update on Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan 

and North West Relief Road, Haverhill; 
 

(3) Decisions Plan: March 2017 to May 2017 

 
(4) Work Programme Update. 
 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents 
of Report CAB/SE/17/017, being the report of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Report for information only. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/17/017 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Consultation:  See Reports listed under background 

papers below 
 

Alternative option(s):  See Reports listed under background 
papers below 

 

Implications:  

 

Are 
[...]
 Report: Enterprise Zones: 

Infrastructure Investment 

Report No: CAB/SE/17/018 
Report to and 
dates: 

Cabinet  28 March 2017  

Portfolio holder: Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Andrea Mayley 
Service Manager (Economic Development and Growth) 
Tel: 01284 757343 

Email: andrea.mayley@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: Cabinet has previously been given delegated authority 

by Council to approve business cases and investment 
to support on-site infrastructure in Enterprise Zones  

(EZ) within the Borough – Report No: COU/SE/16/002 
refers. 
 

This report seeks Cabinet’s support towards an 

investment facility of up to £4m towards infrastructure 
costs that will support accelerated growth on the 

Enterprise Zone at Suffolk Park (Suffolk Business Park 
extension). 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
(1) agrees to a £4m revolving investment loan 

facility, as set out in Report No: 
CAB/SE/17/018, for infrastructure and 

associated works for Suffolk Park; and 
 

(2) subject to the satisfaction of the Section 
151 and Monitoring Officers that 

appropriate security is in place to protect 
the Council’s investment and due diligence 

highlighting no significant risks to the 
Council has been completed, delegated 

authority be given to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Growth to enter into a loan 

agreement(s) with the developer.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



CAB/SE/17/018 

 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒  

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

A General Exception Notice has been published in 
relation to this intended decision. 

Consultation: With regard to this report and its 
recommendations consultation has been 

undertaken with the developer/pr
[...]
0ADDENDUM%20VERSION%20Schedule%20of%20Referrals%20from%20Cabinet%20and%20Democratic%20Renewal%20Working%20Par.pdf


CAB/SE/17/018 

 

 

 
 
2.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2.3 
 

 
 
 

 
 

2.4 
 
 

 
 

 
2.5 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2.6 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.7 

 
 
 

 
 

been submitted covering the EZ (and beyond).  It is anticipated that this will 

be determined by the Development Control Committee on 6 April 2017.   
 
In addition, an Infrastructure Development Plan has been submitted which 

details the timing for the construction of the spine road and the associated 
services.  The completion of this work will enable the developer/promoter to 

market the EZ as “fully serviced”, a significant incentive for businesses to 
locate quickly to the site.  The Plan indicates a timeline for the all of the 
interrelated consents and procurement procedures, culminating with a 

contractor being able to be mobilised at the end of May 2017, hence the need 
for this report to be considered at this stage.  If the Council does not decide to 

invest, and private funding is not secured by May, this could result in a delay 
whilst a new delivery plan is developed. 
 

A Draft Feasibility Cost Estimate report has been received from the 
developer/promoter which was prepared to identify the potential costs of the 

proposed Phase 1 infrastructure works (Enterprise Zone).  This report indicates 
that there is a large upfront cost requirement to enable phase 1 (the EZ) to be 
serviced.  Further due diligence will be undertaken with regards the cost 

estimates to ensure that they are robust to support delivery of the road. 
 

The developer/promoter at Suffolk Park has secured the sale of 10 acres of the 
Enterprise Zone to the company Treatt Plc to enable the retention and 
expansion of this key Bury St Edmunds based company.  The 

developer/promoter proposes the use of the capital receipt from this sale to 
contribute towards the costs of the spine road and services.   

 
However, based on the cost estimates received, it is clear that the capital 

receipt from the sale of the land to Treatt will be insufficient to cover the costs 
of the spine road and services.  Therefore a loan request has been received 
from the developer/promoter of the Enterprise Zone at Suffolk Park to cover 

the gap (temporary until further land sales come forward) in funding.  It is 
worth noting that if the landowner was not agreeable to the use of capital 

receipts from the sale of the land to Treatt Plc the loan request amount would 
be higher.   
 

At this point in time, the request for a loan is only to enable the phase 1 spine 
road and services to be constructed/completed.  However, it is likely that there 

will be further requests in the future for support towards upfront infrastructure 
costs for which the details are unknown, for example internal roads within the 
Enterprise Zone and on the wider business park extension.  Therefore, a 

revolving investment facility is required so that requests for loans relating to 
future phases of the EZ can be considered.  The benefit of such a facility would 

be to enable funding decisions to be made (subject to the appropriate checks 
and balances) on a quicker timeframe, thereby ultimately resulting in the 
faster occupation of the EZ.   

 
The sum requested to be allocated as a revolving investment facility is up to 

£4 million.  If the developer can demonstrate to the satisfaction of officers that 
further work can be undertaken within the Enterprise Zone that will ultimately 
deliver economic benefit further lending can be undertaken up to the £4m 

threshold.  
 

Page 29



CAB/SE/17/018 

 

2.8 

 
 
 

 
 

3. 
 
3.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3.3 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3.4 
 
 

 
 

 
 
3.5 

 
 

 
 
 

 
3.6 

 
 
 

 
 

Subject to the agreement of Cabinet in accordance with this report, it would be 

possible to then use the £4m investment facility to enter into a loan 
a
[...]
ovision of the spine road will give incoming 
businesses/investors the comfort that development is advancing and that they 

will be able to access individual plots at the earliest opportunity.   
 

Aside from the local economic advantages, this also provides some clear 
benefits to St Edmundsbury that subject to the appropriate due diligence and 
security being in place, the Council can receive a higher rate of income on its 

investment and potential additional business rates as soon as possible. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/17/019 

 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: Development of a new 

Partnership Agreement with 
Abbeycroft Leisure  

Report No: CAB/SE/17/019 
Report to and 

dates: 
Cabinet  28 March 2017 

Council 25 April 2017  

Portfolio holder: Cllr Joanna Rayner 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 
Tel: 07872 456836 
Email: joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 
Director 

Tel: 01284 757252 
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to enter into a new Partnership 
Agreement with Abbeycroft Leisure Ltd 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to the approval 
of full Council: 

 
(1) a new Partnership Agreement be entered 

into with Abbeycroft Leisure Ltd for a 

period of 15 years, with options to extend 
for 5 + 5 years , subject to the protections 

included in the Partnership Agreement; and 
 
(2) the Partnership Agreement is finalised in 

line with Report No: CAB/SE/17/019 and 
the Heads of Terms attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

As it is a decision of full Council and not Cabinet. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



CAB/SE/17/019 

Consultation:  The Partnership Agreement builds on the 

principles of the Promoting Physical 
Activity Fra
[...]
Efficiency and Skyliner 

2020/21 £80, 717 £36,689 31% Efficiency savings and 

Haverhill development 

2021/22 £33,865 £46,852 58% Haverhill development 

2022/23 £0 £33, 685 100% Haverhill development 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/17/020 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Establishing a Mechanism for 

Investing in our Growth 

Agenda  
Report No: CAB/SE/17/020 
Report to and 
dates: 

Cabinet  28 March 2017  

Portfolio holders: Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Growth  

Tel:  07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel:  07597 961069 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: In order to promote economic growth that benefits our 

communities, the Council needs to consider the 
investment role they can play to i) shape local places, 

while also ii) ensuring their own financial self-
sufficiency, in order to safeguard the provision of 
support and services for West Suffolk’s communities.   

 
As part of the February 2017 Budget and Council Tax 

setting report, a £20m revolving capital investment 
fund was created as a pending item within St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s capital programme, 

funded from external borrowing. This paper considers 
the governance for that fund and the creation of a £1m 

revenue reserve budget to facilitate the fund’s next 
steps in delivering growth and investment 
opportunities within West Suffolk. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/17/020 

Recommendation: Cabinet is requested to: 

 
(1) support and approve the strategic approach 

to investment planning (outlined in the 
paper and at section 3) and the 
development of an overarching investment 

strategy for Council approval in due course; 
 

(2) support and approve the principle of the 
Cabinet’s role in the leadership and 
decision-making in relation to the 

investment fund (outlined in Report No: 
CAB/SE/17/020 and at Sections 4 and 5); 

 
(3) note the transfer from the Strategic 

Priorities and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy Reserve, as detailed in paragraph 
5.2 and 5.3 for the creation of a £1m 

revenue budget to support the capital 
investment fund; 

  

(4) note that prior to the adoption of the 
overarching investment strategy, referred 

at (1) above, that the current constitutional 
decision mechanisms will continue to 
operate.  

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Development of the overarching 
investment strategy referred to in this 
paper will include consideration by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
wider Member consultation will take place 

as part of its development.  
 Consultation on each proposed investment 

will be considered as part of the individual 

business cases. 
 

Page 56



CAB/SE/17/020 

Alternative option(s):  The Council could choose not to proceed 

with the proposed approach and to 
continue ‘as is’. Section 2 sets out some 

limitations to the current approach.  
 An alternative is that the Council could 

choose to hold additional council meetings 

to consider investment opportunities.  
 Another alternative is for the Chief 

Executive to use his urgency powers to 
ensure opportunities are not lost, however 
this doesn’t provide the greatest level of 

democratic process or scrutiny.  
 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 As set out in the main report. 

 Each investment will be considered 
on its own merits and taking into 
consideration the app
[...]
ting: 
2017/18 and MTFS 2017-2021 

COU/SE/17/004 Agenda link - Item 9 
refers  
West Suffolk Investment Framework 

CAB/SE/15/049 Agenda link - Item 91 
A 2 refers  

Documents attached: Appendix A: Development of an 
Overarching Strategy  

 
 

 

  

Page 58

http://svr-mgov-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=3296&Ver=4
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=3296&Ver=4
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=2873&Ver=4
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=2873&Ver=4


CAB/SE/17/020 

1. Background and context 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

 
 
1.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1.3 

 
 
 

 

The West Suffolk Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017-20 sets out Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils’ intention to facilitate sustainable growth 

that benefits our communities, including through investment, over the period 
of the strategy. This is in order to deliver our growth objectives as well as to 

move towards the Councils’ goal of financial self-sufficiency.  
 
As part of the February 2017 main Budget and Council Tax setting reports, 

each Council created a £20m revolving capital investment fund, as pending 
items within their capital programmes, funded from external borrowing. This 

paper proposes the governance arrangements for St Edmundsbury for that 
fund and the creation of a £1m revenue budget to facilitate the fund’s next 
steps.  

 
Moving forward with our ambitious agenda the Councils are committed to 

exploring how economic growth can be continually promoted, while ensuring 
it benefits our communities. These principles will be developed through the 
forthcoming work on a West Suffolk Strategic Plan (SP) for 2017-2020.  

1.4 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.5 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.6 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

In order to promote economic growth, the Councils need to consider the 

investment role they can play to i) shape local places and support our 
communities, while also ii) ensuring financial self-suff
[...]


Mildmay-White 

Cllr Sue Allen 

Cllr Ellen 

Jolly 

Cllr Julia Huffer Cllr Will Sutton Cllr David 

Bowman 

Cllr Ray Herring Cllr Robert 

Everitt 

Cllr Letitia Smith 

 
 
 

Karen Points 
Assistant Director (Human Resources, Legal and Democratic Services) 

Date: 23 February 2017 
 
 
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 15 March 2017
	6 Enterprise Zones: Infrastructure Investment
	7 Development of a new Partnership Agreement with Abbeycroft Leisure
	CAB.SE.17.019 Appendix 1 Development of a new Partnership Agreement with Abbeycroft Leisure

	8 Establishing a Mechanism for Investing in our Growth Agenda
	CAB.SE.17.020 Appendix A Establishing a Mechanism for Investing in our Growth Agenda

	9 Decisions Plan: March 2017 to May 2017



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.SE.28.03.17 
 

 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Robert Everitt 
Ian Houlder 

Alaric Pugh 
 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 

In attendance: 
Susan Glossop 
 

 
 
 

 

315. Apologies for Absence  
 

(Prior to commencing consideration of formal business, Councillor John 
Griffiths, Leader of the Council and Chairman, formally welcomed Leah 
Mickleborough and Mark Miller to their first Cabinet meetings. Mrs 

Mickleborough and Mr Miller had recently been appointed to the posts of 
Service Managers for Democratic Services (and Monitoring Officer) and 

Strategic Communications respectively for St Edmundsbury Borough and 
Forest Heath District Councils.) 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

316. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

317. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

318. Public Participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance.  
 

 



CAB.SE.28.03.17 
 

319. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 15 March 2017  
 
The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/17/017, which informed 

the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 15 March 2017: 

 
(1) Annual Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 

Performance; 

(2) Update on Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan and North West Relief 
Road, Haverhill; 

(3) Decisions Plan: March 2017 to May 2017; and 
(4) Work Programme Update. 
 

320. Enterprise Zones: Infrastructure Investment  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/018, which sought approval 

for a £4 million revolving investment loan facility for infrastructure and 
associated works at Suffolk Park (Suffolk Business Park extension). 

 
Together with 8 hectares of land being allocated at Haverhill Research Park, 
Enterprise Zone (EZ) status had previously been awarded to 14 hectares of 

land at Suffolk Business Park. 
 

Councillor Alaric Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including that significant progress 
had been made by the developer/promoter with regard to bringing forward 

the EZ at Suffolk Park, including making provision for the construction of a 
spine road and associated services.  The completion of this work would enable 

the developer/promoter to market the EZ as ‘fully serviced’, which would be a 
significant incentive for businesses to locate quickly to the site. 
 

A large upfront cost would however, be required to enable the EZ to be 
serviced and whilst a proportion of the funding had been met through already 

secured land sales, a request for a loan had been received from the 
developer/promoter to bridge the temporary gap until further land sales came 
forward.   

 
It was noted that the request for a loan was only to enable the phase 1 spine 

road and services to be constructed/completed; however it was likely that 
further requests for funding towards upfront infrastructure costs would be 
received in the future to support the EZ and on the wider business park 

extension.   
 

The Cabinet therefore considered approval of a £4m revolving investment 
facility, subject to due diligence.  Members recognised the benefits of the 

proposal, which would enable funding decisions of up to that amount to be 
made (subject to appropriate checks and balances) on a quicker timeframe, 
thereby ultimately resulting in the faster occupation of the Enterprise Zone at 

Suffolk Park. 
 

 
 
 



CAB.SE.28.03.17 
 

RESOLVED:  
That: 

 
(1) a £4m revolving investment loan facility be agreed, as set out in Report 

No: CAB/SE/17/018, for infrastructure and associated works for Suffolk 
Park; and 

 

(2) subject to the satisfaction of the Section 151 and Monitoring Officers 
that appropriate security is in place to protect the Council’s investment 
and due diligence highlighting no significant risks to the Council has 

been completed, delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth to enter 

into a loan agreement(s) with the developer. 
 

321. Development of a new Partnership Agreement with Abbeycroft 
Leisure  

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/019, which sought approval 

for entering into a new Partnership Agreement with Abbeycroft Leisure Ltd. 
 
Councillor Joanna Rayner, Portfolio  Holder for Leisure and Culture, drew 

relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, including that the new Partnership 
Agreement had been developed in line with the previously approved principles 

and commitments of Cabinet and full Council, as set out in Section 2 of 
Report No: CAB/SE/17/019, and therefore satisfactorily supported the 

objectives and priorities of the Council and Abbeycroft regarding the 
promotion of health and wellbeing by supporting people to engage in physical 
activity.  

 
Members noted that the Agreement built on the positive relationship that had 

been established with Abbeycroft some 12 years ago.  Amongst a raft of 
issues, the new Agreement detailed financial management plans and 
proposed investment opportunities in leisure facilities, such as the recently 

opened Skyliner Sports Centre and the proposed development of a revised 
leisure offer at Haverhill Leisure Centre.  In addition, Abbeycroft had 

committed to delivering a zero management fee to the Council by 2022.  
 
As the new Agreement would be subject to annual review, this provided a 

degree of flexibility, therefore any potential issues that might need 
reconsideration could be addressed as part of that review.   

 
The Cabinet acknowledged the value of the partnership with Abbeycroft 
Leisure, and that through effective collaborative working, the Council and 

Abbeycroft were able, and would continue, to deliver financially viable, quality 
leisure services.   

  
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
That: 

 
(1) a new Partnership Agreement be entered into with Abbeycroft 

Leisure Ltd for a period of 15 years, with options to extend for 5 
+ 5 years , subject to the protections included in the 
Partnership Agreement; and 



CAB.SE.28.03.17 
 

 
(2) the Partnership Agreement is finalised in line with Report No: 

CAB/SE/17/019 and the Heads of Terms attached at Appendix 
1. 

 

322. Establishing a Mechanism for Investing in our Growth Agenda  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/020, which presented a 

proposed approach for establishing a mechanism for investing in the Council’s 
growth agenda. 

 
The Council had previously committed (with Forest Heath District Council 

(FHDC)) in its Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-2021, its intention to 
facilitate sustainable growth that benefited the communities of West Suffolk, 
including through investment, over the period of the strategy.  This was in 

order to deliver the Council’s growth objectives as well as moving towards its 
goal of self-sufficiency. 

 
As part of the Budget and Council Tax setting report presented to Council on 
23 February 2017, a £20 million (plus £20m from FHDC) revolving capital 

investment fund was created as a pending item within the Council’s capital 
programme, funded from external borrowing. Report No: CAB/SE/17/020 

proposed an approach to govern that fund and the creation of a £1 million 
(plus £1m from FHDC) revenue reserve budget to facilitate the fund’s next 
steps in delivering growth and investment opportunities in West Suffolk. 

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth drew relevant 

issues to the attention of  Cabinet, including that the strategic approach to 
investment planning and the principle of the proposed governance for the 
revolving capital investment fund, as set out in Section 3 of the report, would 

enable the Council to be proactive as new investment and growth 
opportunities arise. The creation of the revenue reserve budget, which was 

proposed to be funded through a reserve transfer from the Strategic Priorities 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy Reserve utilising existing delegations of 
the Assistant Director for Resources and Performance, would be used to 

support delivery of the capital fund on such items set out in paragraph 5.2 of 
the report.    

 
The Cabinet recognised the vision and forward thinking of the proposals, 
which fully supported the Council’s strategic priorities and themes of the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-2021.  Subject to the relevant checks 
and balances as addressed in the report, the Cabinet agreed that the 

proposed governance would enable the Council to act more nimbly, swiftly 
and commercially to progress its growth agenda throughout the towns and 
rural areas of the Borough and West Suffolk.   

 
Members also noted that further approval would be required on certain 

elements of the overall approach in relation to the development of an 
overarching investment strategy, which would be presented to Cabinet and 

Council in due course. 
 
 

 



CAB.SE.28.03.17 
 

RESOLVED: 
That: 

 
(1) the strategic approach to investment planning (outlined in Report No: 

CAB/SE/17/020 and at Section 3) and the development of an 
overarching investment strategy for Council approval in due course, be 
supported and approved; 

 
(2) the principle of the Cabinet’s role in the leadership and decision-making 

in relation to the investment fund (outlined in Report No: 
CAB/SE/17/020 and at Sections 4 and 5), be supported and approved; 

 

(3) the transfer from the Strategic Priorities and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Reserve, be noted, as detailed in paragraph 5.2 and 5.3 for 

the creation of a £1m revenue budget to support the capital investment 
fund; and 

  

(4) it be noted that prior to the adoption of the overarching investment 
strategy, referred at (1) above, that the current constitutional decision 

mechanisms will continue to operate.  
 

323. Decisions Plan: March 2017 to May 2017  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/17/021, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period March to May 2017. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


